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Survey Overview

What impact do the long COVID-19 pandemic and its end have on the work
styles at Japanese companies and office demand?

Since autumn 2016, Xymax Real Estate Institute (“Xymax REI”) has been

conducting a questionnaire survey of companies across Japan on their use of
offices and their employees’ work styles on a semi-annual basis to analyze the

relationship with office demand continuously. This report is on the the results

of the 14th survey.

Survey period

Target
respondents

Number of
valid answers

Geographical
coverage

Survey
method

June 6-June 18, 2023

47,616 companies in total that include the following:

+ Tenants of office buildings managed by the Xymax Group

- Companies subscribing to ZXY, a satellite office service for
corporate customers

+ Client companies of XYMAX INFONISTA Corporation

1,722
(Aggregated in office units; therefore, answers from different
offices of the same company are treated as separate answers.)

Nationwide (Tokyo, Osaka, Aichi, Fukuoka, Kanagawa, Saitama,
and Chiba Prefectures)

Email

The percentage mix in the charts contained in this report is rounded to the first decimal
place and, therefore, may not add up to 100%.
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Main Findings 1tsubo = 3.33 sqm
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1. Outlook of office demand (from P.4)

The percentage of companies with an increase (29.7%) in office occupants over the past year exceeded that of companies with a decrease (10.9%).

As for changes in office size over the past year, the percentage of “Expansion (actual + potential)” rose after bottoming in the Spring 2021 survey,

overtaking the rate of “Downsizing (actual + potential)” this time.

The percentage of companies with an increase (14.7%) in rent per tsubo over the past year exceeded that of companies with a decrease (2.5%).
35.4% of the companies replied that the number of office occupants would increase, a rise of 13.2 pt from the Spring 2020 survey.

In terms of office size, the percentage of “Want to expand” (15.6%) outweighed that of “Want to downsize” (6.3%).

2. Factors that affect office demand (from P.19)

As for the coming-to-office ratio at the time of the survey, the percentage of “100% (come to office full time)” was 25.7%, the highest since the COVID-

19 pandemic. Regarding future intentions, “100% (come to office full time)” was 25.6%, with the remaining 74.4% intending to continue implementing
telework. The gap between actual and intention has shrunk compared to previous surveys.
32.1% of the companies felt their office was small, outweighing those that felt it was large (15.6%).

3.  Work styles and the workplace (from P.28)

The most popular type of space companies wanted in their office in the future was “Booth or private room for remote meetings” (29.1%).

The companies’ comfortrating of their main office revealed that only 19.2% of companies achieved “psychological comfort,” the top comfort level.
The availability of a work-from-home policy was 45.6%, continuing downward after peaking in the Spring 2021 survey. On the other hand, the

availability of satellite offices was 30.3% and increasing every year.

The most popular current issue was “Not enough meeting rooms or private rooms for remote meetings” (35.3%).

Compared to before the pandemic, the percentage of replies that employee performance and well-being “improved” exceeded that of replies that they
“declined.” There was also a positive correlation between these evaluations and office comfort ratings and the availability of places for telework.

As for companies’ interest in using the different types of satellite offices, the most popular was the “Intensive solo-work type” (63.0%) and the “City-

center touchdown type” (62.8%), rising in percentage by nearly 10 pt from the Autumn 2020 survey.
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1. Outlook of Office Demand

1. Changes over the past year

2. Future intentions
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1.1. Changes over the past year

Rise in ratio of companies with office occupant increase; continued decline in decrease

Figure 1 (red frame) indicates the change in
the number of office occupants* over the past

Figure 1: Change in Number of Office Occupants

year. 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. . Autumn 2016 (n=1,124) 36.5% 12.5% 1.2%
The percentage of companies with an I
increase (29.7%) in office occupants Spring 2017 (n=1,073) 37.6% 12.9%11‘.0%
o |
exceeded that of companies with a decrease Autumn 2017 (n=1,294) 37.5% 12.3%1.2%
9 N / ||
(10.9%). Spring 2018 (n=1,250) 40.0% 13.3%/1‘.0%
./
Compared to previous surveys, the Autumn 2018 (n=1,352) 37.9% 14.0% 1.8%
percentage of “increased” has been rising Spring 2019 (n=1,278) 38.3% 13_5%\1‘_3%
since bottoming in the Spring 2021 survey, ./ | /|
. nd pring & Autumn 2019 (n=1,386) 36.5% 13.0%1.7%
while that of “decreased” has been declining 7 [
since peaking in the Spring 2021 survey. Spring 2020 (n=1,795) 32.0% 14-2%\1‘-9%
L
Autumn 2020 (n=1,798) 21.6% 19.7% 1.2%
*The number of people belonging to the office, . / [
regardless of whether they come to the office or Spring 2021 (n=1,648) 18.6% 28.9% ,1‘-6%
not) Autumn 2021 (n=1,503) 18.7% 21.4% 1.ﬁ°/o
Spring 2022 (n=1,537) 22.4% 17.4% \1‘.3%
N\
Autumn 2022 (n=1,566) 24.8% 15.8% /(‘).8%
| Spring 2023 (n=1,722) | 29.7% 10.9%1.5%
W Increased m Unchanged @ Decreased ' Don't know
(All respondents)
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1.1. Changes over the past year

Largest percentage of companies expanding office size since Autumn 2020

[ Xy max

As for changes in office size over the past
year, the percentage of companies that
expanded their office size was 7.1%, while
that of companies that downsized was 7.4%
(Figure 2 (red frame)).

Although “downsized” continues to outweigh
“expanded,” the gap is shrinking.

Autumn 2016 (n=1,124)
Spring 2017 (n=1,073)
Autumn 2017 (n=1,294)
Spring 2018 (n=1,250)
Autumn 2018 (n=1,352)
Spring 2019 (n=1,278)
Autumn 2019 (n=1,386)
Spring 2020 (n=1,795)
Autumn 2020 (n=1,798)
Spring 2021 (n=1,648)
Autumn 2021 (n=1,503)
Spring 2022 (n=1,537)
Autumn 2022 (n=1,566)

Figure 2: Change in Office Size

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(20 1 1 1 1 % 2.8%
7.9% 6 4.8%
8.6% 3.'2%
9.1% o\2|.1°/0
8.3% o 2|.8%
8.6% ' ol 2|.6%
[ W
8.7% %1.9%

/|||
% 1.4%

8.1% i
5.2% % /1|.2%
5.5% 8.3%1.8%

|l
9.0% \2|.3%
8.1% 1.4%

Spring 2023 (n=1,722)

6.5% i
5.4% 7.6% 1.4%
AN

7.1% 7.4% 1.9%

W Expanded m Unchanged

Downsized Don't know

(All respondents)
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1.1. Changes over the past year
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“Relocation” the most popular style for both expansion and downsizing of office

The most popular style of office size
expansion was “Relocation” (42.3%), followed
by “Expansion in same building” (30.9%)
(Figure 3).

The most popular style of office size
downsizing was “Relocation” (49.6%) (Figure
4).

Figure 3: Style of Office Expansion Figure 4: Style of Office Downsizing

0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%
\ L L | | 1 1 |

43.6%
40.7% .
40.7% Relocation 46.3%

Relocation

47.0% 53.6%
42.3% 49.6%
Expansion in Downsizing in 47.9%
same building same building
. Consolidation
New opening
and relocation
15.4%
) 12.7% Terminating
Opening of 20.0%
6.6% lease of sub-

sub-office* m Spring 2019 (n=40)

Spring 2020 (n=48)

12.0% & Spring 2019 (n=110)

. office*
Spring 2020 (n=145)

P Spring 2021 (n=91) 7.5% Spring 2021 (n=136)
Consolidation N
>oIeen ® Spring 2022 (n=100) Other | 433" = Spring 2022 (n=125)
and relocation B Spring 2023 (n=123) 5.6% M Spring 2023 (n=127)
6.3%

Other (Figure 3: Companies that expanded; MA)

(Figure 4: Companies that downsized; MA)
ub-office: A separate office located near the main office (e.g., head office) to handle some of its functions
7
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1.1. Changes over the past year

Top reason for office expansion: Increase in office occupants & people coming to the office

The top reason for office size expansion was Figure 5: Reason for Office Size Expansion
“Increase in number of people” (63.4%) (Figure 5).

This reason had been declining since the

pandemic but turned upward this time. 63.4%

60% Spring 2019 (n=110)
The factors for the rise include the rise in the m Spring 2020 (n=145)
percentage of companies with an increase in the Spring 2021 (n=91)
number of office occupants*!, as per Figure 1, and m Spring 2022 (n=100)
an increase in the number of people coming to the 40% W Spring 2023 (n=123)

office.*2 In this survey, we also asked about the

change in the number of people coming to the

office over the past year. 33.5% of companies

replied that the number “increased,” exceeding the 20%
percentage of “decreased” (9.3%).

This result suggests that, with the transition of
COVID-19 to a Class 5 infectious disease in May of 0%

i . 8 K<) 0] ) [9) n o > 0 * o £
this year, a certain number of workers are returning Q £ @ 1S o 23 2 & 2 3 5 25
. . . . 5] % o 2 S > g = Q < c QO © z £
to the office from teleworking, affecting office a - g = = 2 S 5 £ 4 Py ‘g’ - 2 3
demand S o2 = E 2 £ T < © 2 g 8 & 5
. C S ? T =1 (o] £ O 9] 2 5 c I 5 2
) o € c o 5} o S @ s} Q o Q a <
€ Ec 5% ¢ § 85 & S ¢gg & o2
. . c
*1 The number of people belonging to the office, 3 g £ £ 8§ c 2 o 2 o £ g & S e S
. > + a =
regardless of whether they come to the office or not) c g S & £ g g ® 3 E & % - % o 3
° g 2 e 2 o 2 2 5 S o o s g 2
8 g 3 2 o = z £ 5 ) £ 3%
*2 The average number of people coming to the office at ] = g 2 ks] 2 B s 2 > 5 o %
; s} o = o £
the time of the survey k= = E 8 & T = L o
8 ] o 8
8 8 .
o (Companies that expanded their office; MA; excerpt)
= * There are no charts for the vears when the choice did not exst in the survev.
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1.1. Changes over the past year

Top reason for office downsizing: “Less space needed due to telework”

The top reasons for office downsizing were Figure 6: Reason for Office Downsizing
“Less space needed due to telework” (59.8%)

and “To cut office costs” (45.7%) (Figure 6).

59.8%

However, the percentages of these two

60% Spring 2019 (n=39)
reasons have decreased compared to the = Spring 2020 (n=48)
Spring 2022 survey. Spring 2021 (n=136)

W Spring 2022 (n=125)

40% -

W Spring 2023 (n=127)

20% A

6.3%

0% A

Other

Less space needed
due to telework*
To cut office costs

Decrease in personnel
project, etc.

For office space efficiency
To relocate to a building with
Rebuilding or demolition of
previous building
Business was sold due to
usiness downsizing or M&A
End of temporary use for

e
(Companies that downsized their office; MA; excerpt)
here are no charts for the years when the choice did not exst in the survey.

*

— better location and quality*
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1.1. Changes over the past year
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Expansion (actual + potential) overtaking downsizing when including potential expansion

Even if office size was unchanged over the
past year, when we add the percentage of
“Considering expansion” and that of
“Considered but canceled or suspended” as
the percentage of “Potential expansion,” the
total “Expansion (actual + potential)” comes to
12.5%, which has been rising since the
Spring 2021 survey (Figure 7).

Similarly, the total “Downsizing (actual +
potential)” comes to 10.8%, declining since
Spring 2021.

Although downsizing exceeded expansion in
actual performance (Figure 2), expansion
overtook downsizing in this survey when
adding potential expansion. The downsizing
trend that has continued since the COVID-19
pandemic appears to have subsided.

Downsizing is also characterized by a greater
fluctuation in the percentage of “potential”
than expansion (especially during
recessionary periods). It can be inferred that
quite a few companies felt the need to
downsize, but it did not materialize.

Figure 7: Actual + Potential Change in Office Size over the Past Year

Expansion

Downsizing

= Expanded

mmmm Downsized

=PI (Expansion total - Downsizing total)

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

- Expansion total: 18.4%
——
Downsizing total:
49% T oo.77
16.6%

Spring 2019 Spring 2020 Spring 2021 Spring 2022 Spring 2023
(n=1,278) (n=1,795) (n=1,648) (n=1,537) (n=1,722)
[Actual] e [Potential] _________________________ .
: mm Considering expansion Considered but canceled or suspended :
i_— Considering downsizing Considered but canceled or suspended :

(All respondents)
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1.1. Changes over the past year

[ Xy max

Rent per tsubo increase at 14.7% of companies, significantly more than a decrease

As for changes in rent per tsubo, 14.7% of
companies saw an increase, outweighing
companies that saw a decrease (2.5%)
(Figure 8 (red frame)).

Although there have been reports indicating
concerns over office demand in city centers
since the COVID-19 pandemic, demand
seems to be recovering as the pandemic
abates.

Autumn 2016 (n=1,124)
Spring 2017 (n=1,073)
Autumn 2017 (n=1,294)
Spring 2018 (n=1,250)
Autumn 2018 (n=1,352)
Spring 2019 (n=1,278)
Autumn 2019 (n=1,386)
Spring 2020 (n=1,795)
Autumn 2020 (n=1,798)
Spring 2021 (n=1,648)
Autumn 2021 (n=1,503)
Spring 2022 (n=1,537)
Autumn 2022 (n=1,566)

Figure 8: Change in Rent per Tsubo

Spring 2023 (n=1,722) |

W Increased

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
12.9% % 12.0% [74.0%
. //
14.0% o {3.1% .8%
15.9% b 12.1%
.\ \\
16.6% 010.2%
18.4% b 9.7%
20.9% 19.0%|
\_________________________
22.6% 9.3%I
.7
22.3% 13.9%
15.1% , 10.4%
. /]
11.0% 0/11.20/0
9.6% % 11.6%
L
9.6% o 11.4%
RN
11.5% o 12.2%
14.7% 5% 13.0%
m Unchanged Decreased Don't know M No answer

(All respondents)
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1.1. Changes over the past year

Rent per tsubo increase at approx. 38% of companies that expanded office size

In terms of change in rent per tsubo by Figure 9: Change in Rent per Tsubo — By Change in Office Size
change in office size, the percentage of
companies that expanded their office size that 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

saw a rent increase (38.2%) rose from the

previous survey (Figure 9). 11.8%
15.9%

14.3%
13.0%

13.0%

Spring 2019 (n=110)

Spring 2020 (n=145)

Expanded Spring 2021 (n=91)
Spring 2022 (n=100)

Spring 2023 (n=123)

Spring 2019 (n=1,095) 7.8%

Spring 2020 (n=1,577) % 13.3%

Unchanged Spring 2021 (n=1,391) XL 5% 9.8%
Spring 2022 (n=1,290) % 10.5%

Spring 2023 (n=1,440) % 11.1%

Spring 2019 (n=40) IS\ 325% N7 5% 17.5%

Spring 2020 (n=48) 3% 16.7%

3
£

44.8%
30.8% 7.7%
30.0%

38.2%
18.4%

3
S

|

.
>

i

i

I

i

?

i

Downsized  Spring 2021 (n=136) 21.3% 14.0%
Spring 2022 (n=125) 28.8% [E68% T 19.2%  15.2%
Spring 2023 (n=127) |[IENEARNIIN472%IIN12.6% 22.0%

M Increased m Unchanged Decreased Don't know
(All respondents; excerpt)
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1.2. Future intentions

13.2 pt rise in expectation of increase in office occupants compared to Spring 2020

35.4% of the companies replied that the
number of office occupants* of their current
office will increase in 1-2 years, while 4.6%

replied it will decrease (Figure 10). Spring 2017 (n=1,073)

In Spring 2020, immediately after the outbreak Spring 2018 (n=1,250)
of the pandemic, the percentages of “Will Spring 2019 (n=1,278)
increase” and “Will decrease” were even at the Spring 2020 (n=1,795)

Fiaure 10: Future Number of Office Occupants
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

:8% 16. 2%I
5.2% 14.1%
.9% 13.3%
- 461% 22.7% 9.1%

22% level. “Will increase” subsequently rose Spring 2021 (n=1,648) WS2RY% T 14.1% 8.3%

every year and significantly exceeded the “Will Spring 2022 (n=1,537) BT 7. 7% 7.4%

decrease” percentage this time. - - ) '
Spring 2023 (n=1,722)| 6% 7.6%

Similarly, as for companies’ intentions toward B Will increase  m Will not change Will decrease Don't know

their office size 2-3 years ahead, “Want to (All respondents)

expand” (15.6%) outweighed “Want to Figure 11: Future Change in Office Size

downsize” (6.3%) (Figure 11). 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

However, the results of surveys since Spring Spring 2017 (n=1,073) .8% 29.7%

2020 show that the growth of the percentage of Spring 2018 (n=1,250) 6% 23.0%
Wantto expand” is not as much as t_hat qf the Spring 2019 (n=1,278) 6%  20.3%
percentage of an expected increase in office )

occupants. This implies that an increase in Spring 2020 (n=1,795) : 14.3% 19.3%
office occupants may not directly lead to an Spring 2021 (n=1,648) . T B7.0% T 16.4% 15.8%

expansion in office size due to the spread of Spring 2022 (n=1,537) . e % 10.7%  16.8%

telework, etc. Spring 2023 (n=1,722) | 5.3% 15.8%
*The number of people belonging to the office, W Want to expand ® Will not change Want to downsize Don't know
regardless of whether they come to the office or not) (All respondents) 13
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1.2. Future intentions

Greater intention to expand than to downsize irrespective of office location or company size

Here, we compare companies’ intentions
toward office size by company attributes.

By office location, the percentage of “Want to
expand” was more than double that of “Want
to downsize” in all company groups (Figure
12). Although Tokyo 23 Wards had a slightly
higher percentage of “Want to downsize” than
other cities, there was no significant
difference by office location.

Similarly, the percentage of “Want to expand”
was larger than that of “Want to downsize” in
all company groups by number of employees
(Figure 13).

The percentage of “Want to downsize” halved
at large companies with more than 1,000
employees compared to the results of the
Spring 2022 survey (15.0% in Spring 2022),
resulting in an increase in the percentage of
“Wantto expand” (9.8% in Spring 2022).

Figure 12: Future Change in Office Size — By Office Location
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Tokyo 23 Wards (n=1,057) . 7.49% 14.0%
Osaka City (n=204) . 9% 22.1%
Nagoya City (n=102) .9% 10.8%
Fukuoka City (n=77) .2% 10.4%

W Want to expand m Will not change © Want to downsize = Don't know
(All respondents; excerpt)

Figure 13: Future Change in Office Size — By Number of Employees

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

.0%  14.8%

Less than 100 (n=860)
100-999 (n=565) .2% 15.6%

1,000 or more (n=293) 7.5% 18.8%

B Want to expand m Will not change ' Want to downsize = Don't know
(All respondents; excerpt)
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1.2. Future intentions
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More than 30% of information and communications companies want to expand or downsize

By sector, “Want to expand” outweighed

“Wantto downsize” in all sectors (Figure 14).

The information and communications sector
showed larger percentages of both “Want to
expand” (21.6%) and “Want to downsize”
(8.9%) than other sectors, indicating that
more than 30% of companies in the sector

wish to change their office size in some way.

Information and communications (n=282)

Figure 14: Future Change in Office Size — By Sector

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3% 15.1%

Services, n.e.c. (n=352)
83.9% 13.8%

[695% 2% 15.6%
% 19.9%

Manufacturing (n=269)

Wholesale and retail trade (n=211)

Scientific research, professional

o) 0,
and technical services (n=135) 8 15-6%

Construction (n=103) 3.9% 17.5%

Finance and insurance (n=58) 8.6% 12.1%

W Want to expand m Will not change Want to downsize Don't know
(All respondents; excerpt)
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1.2. Future intentions
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“Relocation” most popular style; “expansion in same building” declining

The most popular style among companies
that wanted to expand their office size was
“Relocation” (46.5%) (Figure 15).

The most popular style for office downsizing
was also “Relocation” (55.0%) (Figure 16).

Compared to previous surveys, the
percentages of “Expansion in same building’
(32.0%) and “Downsizing in same building”
(23.9%) have been decreasing every year.
This suggests a rising need to change the
location or property specifications by
relocating, both for office expansion and

downsizing.

Figure 15: Style of Intention to Expand Figure 16: Style of Intention to Downsize

0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%

| !

| ! !

47.5%
43.8%
46.1%
46.7%
55.0%

Relocation Relocation

Expansion in same Downsizing in same

building building

New opening Consolidation and

relocation
Opening of sub-office* u ?’io?.g% Terminating lease of
3% _AfFirak ne
1175% sub-office 39%  mSpring 2019 (n=59)
R 4.0% ) Spring 2020 (n=256)
Consolidation and 1.2%,0/0 n Spr!ng 2019 (n=303) 5515l(>)//(’,J Spring 2021 (n=271)
relocation 13.980;/0 Spr!ng 2020 (n=219) Other %-,58%; m Spring 2022 (n=165)
-270 1 Spring 2021 (n=178) 0.5% m Spring 2023 (n=109)
1.3% m Spring 2022 (n=184)
i = 16.9%
Other W Spring 2023 (n=269) Don't know; 12.9% o
14.8%
have not decided 131569%
o, . (o]
Don't know; 19507
10.1% . . :
have not decided 9.8% (Figure 15: Companies that want to expand; MA; optional answer)

(Figure 16: Companies that want to downsize; MA; optional answer)
* Sub-office: A separate office located near the main office (e.g., head office) to handle some of its functions
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1.2. Future intentions

“Not enough meeting rooms” top reason for wanting to expand, rising every year

The top reason for wanting to expand was Figure 17: Reason for Intention to Expand
“Not enough meeting rooms” (53.2%),
outstripping “Increase in number of people”
(52.0%), the top reason in the Spring 2022
survey, by a small margin (Figure 17).

60% - m Spring 2019 (n=305)
Spring 2020 (n=219)
Spring 2021 (n=178)

m Spring 2022 (n=184)

W Spring 2023 (n=269)

48.3%
The percentage of “Not enough meeting

rooms” has been rising every year since the 40% -
Spring 2019 survey, which was before the
COVID-19 pandemic. This is probably due to
companies requiring facilities that meet new
needs for increasing face-to-face
communication opportunities, such as
meetings, when employees come to the office
on the back of the spread of hybrid work.

13.8%

20% -+
12.3%
8.6% 8.2%

0%

Other top reasons include “To improve the
comfort of the office environment” (50.6%),
“To accommodate personnel increase due to
future intensified hiring” (48.3%), and “To
motivate employees” (28.6%).

environment
To motivate employees
To reinforce sales
To start new business

For office space efficiency*
better location and quality *
New space required due to
business expansion or M&A

u Q
€ a
o o
2 g
jo2] Y
c o
B -
Q Q
Q Kal
1S S
3
ey
o) =
3 c
o =
c Q
t ©
k<] o
=z [}
{=
—

To improve comfort of office

due to future intensified hiring
To ensure employee safety and
security (e.g., infection control)*
To relocate to a building with

To accommodate personnel increase

(Companies that want to expand; MA; excerpt)
* There are no charts for the years when the choice did not exst in the survey.
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1.2. Future intentions
“To cut office costs” and “Less space needed due to telework” top reasons for wanting to

downsize

The top reason for wanting to downsize was Figure 18: Reason for Intention to Downsize
“To cut office costs” (51.4%). However, its

percentage dropped by more than 10 pt from 80% -
previous surveys (Figure 18). 1 Spring 2019 (n=>59)
51.4% Spring 2020 (n=256)
Spring 2021 (n=271)
m Spring 2022 (n=165)
m Spring 2023 (n=109)

The second most popular reason, “Less
space needed due to telework” (50.5%), also
saw the lowest percentage since the Spring
2020 survey. This is probably because the
reduction and streamlining of office space in 40% -
response to the adoption of telework have
already been implemented more than three
years after the outbreak of the pandemic.

60% |

20% -

The new reason added from this survey, “To
relocate to a building with better location and
quality,” amounted to 20.2%, suggesting that 0% -

1.8%

1 1
1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1
. . . wn o > 1 (0] (0] [
some companies consider offices not as a @ Ly @ i g o0 = g g o) é 2
. Q Q = © =
cost to be cut but as an investment. As the ° g g g = g = 8 g % o]
. O (] = | Y = ©
necessary amount of space will be able to be € 3 o ot i 5 32 ! ° g @ - 2
. . © > c o =
reduced due to hybrid work, relocating to a = g 8 g , &8 é 5 = ? 5
. - - - - O (0] ©
higher quality office while keeping rent o % E g i k) % i 3 ‘g 8 g 2
payments down may gain support. £ ! % s £ £ 2 ﬁ -
(S I Q = 5 c v
5 S 5 By e 5 G &
£ oeg o 8 e 2%
1 o o 1 Q e
Lo Eo o [a) (Companies that want to downsize; MA; excerpt)

* There are no charts for the years when the choice did not exst in the survey. 18
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2. Factors That Affect Office Demand

1. Coming-to-office ratio

2. Percentage of desks, impression of size, business sentiment



[ Xy max

2.1. Coming-to-office ratio

Intentions to continue implementing telework after end of pandemic at 74.4% of companies

With a 100% coming-to-office ratio being all Figure 19: Coming-to-office Ratio (Actual and Intention)

employees coming to the office, we asked

companies’ “current average coming-to-office 30% 9
: . i = A 170.7%  25.7%

ratio (actual)” and “future coming-to-office Actual (n=1,711) verage ’ ’

ratio (intention)” (Figure 19).

20%
. . . Coming-to-office ratio less than 40%: 20.0%
Regarding the actual ratio, while 25.7% of the J 12.8% 12.29%

companies had 100% (come to office full 9.4% 9%

_ % (C 10% | 540, 6% 6.1%
time), 20% kept their ratio at less than 40%. i o <o ! 3.9%

. i 2.5% 1.5% 3.0% H
The average* ratio was 70.7%. i 5% . ; .

0% H__we__TH_WN__ __=
Regarding future intentions, 25.6% of the 30%
companies replied 100% (come to office full . 25.6%
p P 0 ( Intention (n=1,390) Average: 71.3%

time), while the remaining 74.4% intended to
continue implementing telework. The average 20%

el =W g Has intention to implement telework: 74.4%
was 71.3%, which is not significantly different

i 0,
from the average actual ratio. i 12.2% 9.1%
10% |
. : 5.8%
11.4% of all companies (n=1,722) chose ;2 20 . 4.2% ° 5.3%
“Leave to employees; Will not set specific,” a T 1.0% 1.9% . .
choice added from this survey. 0% M e W NN NN NN N W N .
e o\ o o\o do oo
. 3 g & S 3
*The average figure was calculated from the &\‘“((\ o \Q/" O\bﬂ’ D\f-" o\o/"‘ u\o D\O o\o/
median figure of the range of each choice: 5% for d;t-\ Y P N Y & N
“1%—9%,” 14.5% for “10%—19%,” 24.5% for “20%— Q}e}‘\
29%,” efc. N

([Actual]: Excludes 'Don't know"; [Intention]: Excludes 'Don't know,'
'Leave to employees; Will not set specific percentage’)
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2.1. Coming-to-office ratio Dvmax
“100% coming-to-office ratio (come to office full time)” at 25.7%, highest since the pandemic

We divided the coming-to-office ratio (actual
and intention) of Figure 19 into five levels: 0%
(telework full time), 1%—39% (telework), 40%— 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 1002/3erage
59% (roughly equal), 60%—-99% (come to ‘ : ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

office), and 100% (come to office full time), and Autumn 2020 (n=1,774) 65.4%
compared the results with previous surveys Spring 2021 (n=1,634)
(Figure 20).

Figure 20: Actual and Intended Coming-to-Office Ratio (Comparison over Time)

62.0%

Autumn 2021 (n=1,490) 63.8%

Regarding the actual ratio, “100% (come to
office full time),” which had remained around /
20% since Autumn 2020, rose to 25.7%, the Autumn 2022 (n=1,540) . 16.3% 40.7%
highest since the pandemic. There appears to
be a trend among some companies to have

employees return to the office from teleworking Autumn 2020 (n=1,606) 19.4% 36.9% — 69.6%
/ \
o 253%

Actual

Spring 2022 (n=1,524) 64.3%

66.7%

Spring 2023 (n=1,711) . 13.3% 41.0% 70.7%

following the abatement of the pandemic.

Spring 2021 (n=1,500) : 1% 21.9% 36.0% 68.7%

In future intentions, however, the percentage of
“100% (come to office full time)” (25.6%) has
not increased from previous surveys,
suggesting that a certain number of companies

|
Autumn 2021 (n=1,341) 19.6% 37.7%

68.1%

Intention

Spring 2022 (n=1,415) 18.7% 38.5% 68.3%

: , , , Autumn 2022 (n=1,405 .09 .39 .60
will continue adopting hybrid work after the end prumn (n ) 19.0% 38.3% 69.6%
of the pandemic. Spring 2023 (n=1,390) 41.9% 71.3%
The gap between actual and intention has m 0% (Telework full time) M 1%-39% (Telework) 40%-59% (Roughly equal)
shrunk compared to previous surveys, 60%-99% (Come to office) |l 100% (Come to office full time[)

indicating that reality is approaching intentions ([Actual]: Excludes 'Don't know'

ahead of the end of the pandemic. [Intention]: Excludes 'Don't know' and 'Leave to employees; Will not set specific percentage')
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2.1. Coming-to-office ratio

[ Xy max

Prominent increase in coming-to-office ratio outside Tokyo; intentions to continue
adopting hybrid work at a certain number of companies

By office location, “100% (come to office full time)” is relatively uncommon in Tokyo 23 Wards for both actual and intention at less than 20%, indicating that telework is
more widespread than in other cities (Figure 21). Compared to Spring 2022, the rise of “100% (come to office full time)” (actual) is prominentin Osaka, Nagoya, and

Fukuoka, indicating that employees are returning to the office in those cities.

Even in these three cities, however, only 30—40% of companies intend to have their employees come to the office full time, with the remaining 60%—70% intending to
embrace telework to some extent. Most of these companies, except those that chose “0% (telework full time),” will adopt hybrid work, which combines coming to the
office and teleworking, suggesting that hybrid work will become a common choice irrespective of region.

Figure 21: Actual (Left) and Intended (Right) Coming-to-office Ratio — By Office Location

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
3% : . : . ' Avg.
i = () 0,
Tokyo 23  SPring 2022 (n=043) 14.2% 39.4% [2510%] 60.5%
Wards .0%
Spring 2023 (n=1,052) 15.6% 41.2% [[1976% ] 66.4%
Spring 2022 (n=158) 13.3% 39.2% _ 74.3%
Osaka City 5%
Spring 2023 (n=202) 7.9%  40.1% [T%06% 1] 80.9%
Nagoya Spring 2022 (n=75) .3% 40.0% DEZ0%) 74-8%
Gty spring 2023 (n=102) 44.1% e 52-3%
Fukuoka  Spring 2022 (n=85) A% 43.5% [T254% ] 74.5%

. 1.3%
City Spring 2023 (n=77) !}1.7% 33.8% [[146:8%  ]83.1%
. 0o

W 0% (Telework full time)
40%-59% (Roughly equal)
[ 100% (Come to office full time)

¥ 1%-39% (Telework)
60%-99% (Come to office)

(Excludes 'Don't know'; excerpt)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

5 40 ! ! ! ! J

24% Avg.
Tokyo 23 SPring 2022 (n=873) 21.4% 38.0% 2% 64.7%
Wards 2%
Spring 2023 (n=853) 18.9% 43.5% [191% | 67.1%

we% SIS 02%
0% [IEERII] 10%

0,
Spring 2022 (n=143) “HZ.G%

Osaka City .0%
Spring 2023 (n=165) h 12.7%

0,
Nagoya Spring 2022 (n=72) “11.1% 43.1% D 81-2%
i o
City  spring 2023 (n=87) 4Wﬁ3.8% 41.4% 0% 82.8%
Fukuoka Spring 2022 (n=77) 14.3% 42.9% [286% 1] 74-2%
: 0%
City  spring 2023 (n=65) B19518.5%  38.5% [%00% ] 82.5%

W 0% (Telework full time)
40%-59% (Roughly equal)
[ 100% (Come to office full time)
(Excludes 'Don't know' and 'Leave to employees; Will not set specific percentage'; excerpt)
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2.1. Coming-to-office ratio
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Intentions to continue implementing telework at approx. 70% of SMEs

By the number of employees, while the actual percentage of “100% (come to office full time)” was more than 20% among small and medium-sized companies (“Less
than 100 employees” and “100—-999 employees”), the results indicate that telework has become widespread regardless of the size of the company (Figure 22).

Regarding future intentions, 70%—-90% of companies of all sizes intend to implement telework.

Figure 22: Actual (Left) and Intended (Right) Coming-to-office Ratio — By Number of Employees

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
- : L L L . Avg.
Less than Spring 2022 (n=738) 1.9% 35.1% _ 63.0%
4.8%
100 spring 2023 (n=854) 137%  33.1%  [N29B3%0 68.5%
Spring 2022 (n=540) 13.5% 47.2% - 69.0%
100-999 0%
Spring 2023 (n=563) 0.5% 51.0% 2587 76-1%
0,
1,000 or Spring 2022 (n=242) (h 16.9% 38.8%  108%) 57.7%
0,
MO g 2023 v-200) | SR 17.6% 4s2%  [HEEH 67.2%

M 0% (Telework full time)

40%-59% (Roughly equal)
[ 100% (Come to office full time)

B 1%-39% (Telework)
60%-99% (Come to office)

(Excludes 'Don't know'; excerpt)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
1 1 1 J Avg_
Less than Spring 2022 (n=683) 17.1% 32.8% [[1283% 67-2%
1%
100 spring 2023 (n=685) 15.8% 35.8% [1295% 1] 70.4%
Spring 2022 (n=499) 18.0% 46.3% ZEE%) 72-8%
100-999
Spring 2023 (n=468) 17.1% 48.9% ZEioa 75-3%
. 9%
1,000 or Spring 2022 (n=230) 25.2% 39.1% 2129 62.0%
4%
MOTE " Spring 2023 (n=235) _ 22.6% 46.4% 2159 66.1%

H 0% (Telework full time)
40%-59% (Roughly equal)
@ 100% (Come to office full time)
(Excludes 'Don't know' and 'Leave to employees; Will not set specific percentage’; excerpt)

¥ 1%-39% (Telework)
60%-99% (Come to office)
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2.1. Coming-to-office ratio
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Large percentage of “Come to office full time” in wholesale and retail trade and
construction sectors; intentions to continue hybrid work at a certain number of companies

By sector, while the actual and intended percentages of “100% (come to office full time)” were relatively high in the "Wholesale and retail trade” and “Construction”
sectors, a certain number of companies implement telework in every sector and intend to continue adopting hybrid work (Figure 23).

Figure 23: Actual (Left) and Intended (Right) Coming-to-office Ratio — By Sector

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

u.—m L L L L J AVg.
16.2% 36.1%  [H710%160.7%

[254% 69-5%
14.7% 25.5% QIB%A7-3%
20.3%  26.3% [ET%52.7%

. Spring 2022 (n=277)
Services, n.e.c.

Spring 2023 (n=350) 1.7% 40.3%

Information and SPring 2022 (n=231)

communications Spring 2023 (n=281)

Spring 2022 (n=278) 13.3% 39.2% [[2019% 65.6%
Manufacturing -
Spring 2023 (n=269) 0.8% 41.3% [80:9%  174.0%
Wholesale and SPring 2022 (n=222) 13.5% 47.3% [239% ] 71.5%
retail trade  Spring 2023 (n=210) %9.0% 46.2% [7862% 181.0%
Scientific research, gpring 2022 (n=134) .0% 42.5% [17:9%1 61.9%
professional and
technical services Spring 2023 (n=135) 13.3% 42.2% [[20:0% ] 66.7%
10.0%
Spring 2022 (n=91) 13.2% 48.4% [[T2816% 1178.3%
Construction o
Spring 2023 (n=102) % 6.9%  54.9% [824% T 82.20%
10.0%.
Finance and  SPring 2022 (n=35) 14.3% 48.6% §6%62.7%
insurance Spring 2023 (n=57) % 17.5% 49.1% 2% 71.2%

W 0% (Telework full time)

40%-59% (Roughly equal)
[ 100% (Come to office full time)

M 1%-39% (Telework)
60%-99% (Come to office)

(Excludes 'Don't know'; excerpt)

0%  20%  40%  60%  80%  100%
4 - 74’1 L L L L J Avg .
21.2% 34.1%  [I2I2%N63.8%

[z 7 0-8%

. Spring 2022 (n=255)
Services, n.e.c.

Spring 2023 (n=291) 17.5% 41.6%

Information and SPing 2022 (n=219) 20.1%  27.9% [2:3%°3-0%
communications Spring 2023 (n=219) 21.9% 33.3% [2:8%456.9%
Spring 2022 (n=256) 18.4% 43.4% [2476% 171.6%
Manufacturing -
Spring 2023 (n=219) %21.0% 37.0% [80% 1 73.2%

Wholesale and SPring 2022 (n=205) 614.1%  43.9% B4 78.5%
%o
retail trade  Spring 2023 (n=184) % 12.0% 45.1% [380% 181.4%
Scientific research, Spring 2022 (n=127) 18.1% 39.4% [[205%7 65.1%
professional and
technical services ~ Spring 2023 (n=97) 2.4% 45.4% [206%1] 66.9%
(A ae)
Spring 2022 (n=87) T%17.2%  46.0% [ 8T0%1] 78.6%
Construction .3%
Spring 2023 (n=79) .3% 8.9% 55.7% [T278% 178.3%
N-NO
Finance and  SPring 2022 (n=30) [56.7%  26.7% 56.7% 1020%] 71.4%
2.2%
insurance Spring 2023 (n=45) C?A, 17.8% 55.6% [2000%173.3%

W 0% (Telework full time)

40%-59% (Roughly equal)
[ 100% (Come to office full time)
(Excludes 'Don't know' and 'Leave to employees; Will not set specific percentage'; excerpt) 24
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2.2. Percentage of desks, impression of size, business sentiment

Desired percentage of desks to office occupants: Less than 100% at 40% of companies

We calculated the actual percentage of desks  Figure 24: Percentage of Desks to Number of Office Occupants (Actual and Intention)
that companies provided for their office
occupants based on the numbers of office
occupants and desks at the time of the survey

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

and the intended percentage of desks to Actual 51.6% 8.8%
the number of office occupants in the future, \
and grouped the results into “Less than Intention 26.6% 2.0%
100%,” “100%,” and “More than 100%”"

(Figure 24). M Less than 100% M 100% [ More than 100% = No answer

(All respondents (n=1,722))
Regarding the actual percentage, desks for
“more than 100%” of office occupants were
the most common (51.6% of companies).

As for the intended percentage, the
percentage of “More than 100%” halved to
26.6%, while “Less than 100%” rose to 40.9%,
significantly higher than the actual percentage
(21.5%).

An increasing number of companies are
reducing their number of desks as telework
spreads and takes root.
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2.2. Percentage of desks, impression of size, business sentiment

Office “Very small” or “Somewhat small” at more than 30% of companies

When we asked the respondents’ impression Figure 25: Impression of Office Size
of the size of their current office, 32.1%

replied their office was either “Very small” or 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% Sum of Sum of
“Somewhat small,” while 15.6% felt it was | . . . . 139 'Small' 'Large'
« . « " . . 0
Very large” or “Somewhat large” (Figure 25). Spring 2017 (n=1,073) 50.2% 13.2% i% 31.6% 16.8%
The sum of “Very small” and “Somewhat \ U\.b o
small” has increased from a year ago. Spring 2018 (n=1,250) N eRE/ 47.9% 10.2%2.9% 38.3% 13.1%
| | /[ ]

As mentioned earlier, this was likely affected . 177

Spring 2019 (n=1,278) [sHeX/ 44.5% 11.9% % 38.8% 15.0%

by factors such as the rise in the percentage
of companies with an increase in the number
of people coming to the office over the past Spring 2020 (n=1,795)
year (P.8) and the marginal increase in the
coming-to-office ratio (P.21).

43.6% 14.2% o 35.6% 19.2%

.E\

Spring 2021 (n=1,648) 48.1% 18.0% 24.8% 25.3%

//
N
&

Spring 2022 (n=1,537) |[EHOL/ 50.6% 15.9% 26.4% 20.8%

yA
lSpring 2023 (n=1,722) |M 50.2% 11.8% 32.1% 15.6%

W Very small m Somewhat small | Right size © Somewhat large m Very large m Don't know
(All respondents)

i

>

w
3
>
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2.2. Percentage of desks, impression of size, business sentiment
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Positive business sentiment DI for first time since COVID-19 pandemic

Figure 26 shows the “business sentiment DI,”
which is the sum of the percentages of

Figure 26: Business Sentiment

“Good” and “Somewhat good” business 40%
sentiments (for own company) minus that of
the percentages of “Bad” and “Somewhat 30%
bad” sentiments based on a five-scale rating '§ 20%
of “Good,” “Somewhat good,” “Neither good U}
nor bad,” “Somewnhat bad,” and “Bad.” 10%
In this survey, the sum of the percentages of 0%
“Good” and “Somewhat good” was 29.4%,
and that of “Bad” and “Somewhat bad” was 10%
23.9%.

20%
The business sentiment DI was 5.5, turning S .
positive for the first time since falling 3 30%
significantly negative in the Spring 2020 40%
survey, which immediately followed the
pandemic outbreak. 50%

60%

Spring 2019
(n=1,278)

Spring 2020
(n=1,795)

Spring 2021
(n=1,648)

Spring 2022
(n=1,537)

Spring 2023
(n=1,722)

Somewhat bad mmmBad —=—DI
(All respondents; excerpt)

mm Good mmm Somewhat good
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3. Work Styles and the Workplace
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Usage and comfort of the main office
Work styles and telework

Current issues; evaluation compared to before the pandemic

A

Values about the workplace

28



3.1. Usage and comfort of the main office

[ Xy max

“Booth or private room for remote meetings” most desired in the office

Figure 27 shows the existing and desired
flexible space in companies’ offices. The top
replies for existing space (left side of the
chart) were “Open meeting space” (56.2%)
and “Booth or private room for remote
meetings” (41.1%).

Regarding the desired flexible space (right
side of the chart), the most popular was
“Booth or private room for remote meetings”
(29.1%). As companies transition to a hybrid
model, which combines coming to the office
and teleworking, there seems to be a rising
need for this kind of space to accommodate
an increasing number of remote meetings
when employees are in the office.

0% 20% 40% 60%

] 1 1 1

Figure 27: Existing Flexible Space in the Office (Left) and Desired Flexible Space (Right)

0% 20% 40% 60%

1 J

Open meeting space

Booth or private room for o
remote meetings 41.1%

Hot-desking

Space for refreshing

Group hot-desking 17.5%

Space for concentrating 16.1%

Canteen, café space 15.4%
Booth or private room for

0,
phone calls 9.7%

Space for collaborating with

B Exicti .
outside parties 8.5% Existing flexible

space in the office
Other

None applies 11.7%

56.2%

\ 1
N 15.0%
D 29.1%
N 18.7%
N 14.9%

B 7.0%

N 14.9%

B 8.4%

I 10.3%

B 35%

W Desired
flexible space

| 1.4%

I 39.5%

(All respondents (n=1,722); MA; excerpt)
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3.1. Usage and comfort of the main office

“Psychological comfort” in offices at only 19.2% of companies

We asked companies to rate the comfort level of
their current main office on a 7-point scale from 0 to
6 based on Figure 28’s pyramid chart.*1 Only
19.2% of the companies rated 5 and 6 points,
which meet “psychological comfort,” the top level.

Figure 28: Comfort Rating of the Main Office

Psychologlcal comfort (5-6 points)
+ Contributes to wellbeing

+ Encourages teamwork

+ Provides a sense of identity

+ Provides a sense of belonging

and more

The volume zone was 3 and 4 points (63.3%),
which meet “functional comfort.”

With the coming-to-office ratio on a slight uptrend
as the pandemic subsides, office comfortis
expected to affect productivity and engagement
when employees come to the office. Overseas
experts have pointed out Japanese companies’
lack of interest in the psychological comfortin
offices.*? Going forward, not only the minimum
functionality and safety but also a high level of
comfort may become required of offices in Japan.

Functional comfort (3—4 points)
- Efficient work equipment and layout

- Ample facilities, e.g ., meeting rooms

+ Good telecommunication environment

and more

*1 Created by Xymax REI based on a pyramid model
for environmental comfort developed by Dr. Jacqueline
Vischer of the University of Montreal. A chart with equal

A UASA% U Physical comfort

proportions of the three levels was presented in the . o (1 _2 points)
survey. 0 ?Olnts' (_)'5 A’o - Safety and security ensured

*2 Reference article (Japanese only): [WORKTREND Don’t know: 1.6% - Sufficient lighting, air conditioning,
@)] Global: New Workplace Trends at an Inflection Point ventilation and more

https://soken.xymax.co.jp/hatarakikataoffice/viewpoint/wo Al q —1722 1 G dby X REI based hart by Dr . J line Visch
rktrend/column27. htm (All respondents (n=1,722 )) Created by Xymax ased on a concept chart by Dr . Jacqueline Vischer 30
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3.2. Work styles and telework
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Growth in “Supporting recurrent education” and “Allowing side jobs” from a year ago

Figure 29 shows the initiatives on work styles
that companies are implementing, regardless of

whether the initiatives accommodate all or some

of the target persons.

Top replies include “Paperless documents and
books” (49.2%) and “Developing/adopting a
flextime program” (37.7%).

Compared to the Spring 2022 survey, growth
was prominentin “Supporting employees’ skill
improvement, self-learning, and recurrent
education” (up 10.9 pt) and “Allowing side jobs”
(up 7.8 pt). The percentage of “Addressing
changes to work due to Al (e.g., ChatGPT),” a
new choice added from this survey, was 11.0%.

For reference, as for initiatives companies
wanted to implement in the future, the following
had higher percentages than the actual
implementation rate: “Addressing changes to
work due to Al (e.g., ChatGPT),”
“Developing/adopting a workation system that
enables working from remote places, e.g., the
countryside, abroad,” and “Developing/adopting
a 4-day workweek.” These initiatives may
become widespread in the future.

Figure 29: Initiatives on Work Styles

0% 20% 40% 60%
il 1 1 J

49.4%
49.2%

Paperless documents and books

Developing/adopting a flextime program

Supporting employees' skill improvement,
self-learning, recurrent education

Allowing side jobs
Conducting employee satisfaction (ES) surveys

Payment of a work-from-home allowance

m Spring 2022 (n=1,537)
18.8% m Spring 2023 (n=1,722)

(Partial or complete) abolishment of
subsidies for commuter passes

Addresing changes to work due to Al (e.g., ChatGPT)*1

Introducing a workplace selection system
(incl. hiring in rural areas)
Developing/adopting a workation*2 system enabling
working from remote places, e.g., the countryside, abroad

Developing/adopting a 4-day workweek

None applies

(All respondents; MA; excerpt)

*1 There are no charts for the years when the choice did not exst in the survey.
*2 Workation: A portmanteau of work and vacation, meaning to work from a travel destination, etc.
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3.2. Work styles and telework

Decline in availability of work-from-home policy; rise in availability of satellite offices

Figure 30 shows the trend of the availabilityof ~ Figure 30: Availability of Work-from-home Policy and Satellite Office
a “Work-from-home policy” and a “Satellite

office” (both or either of the following: “Using 0% 20% 40% 60%
a satellite office, etc. provided by a , , , ,
specialized operator, etc.” or “Establishing a Spring 2017 (n=1,073 _ 12.6%

satellite office, etc. owned or rented by own Spring 2018 (n=1,250
company”) as an initiative on the place/policy
for telework.

20.6%

I 21.2%

Spring 2019 (n=1,278
Spring 2020 (n=1,795
The availability of the work-from-home policy home policy Spring 2021 (n=1,648
has been declining after peaking in the Spring !
2021 survey, reaching 45.6% this time.

Work-from-
47.5%

_ 57.0%
_ 51.9%
— 45.6%

|

Spring 2022 (n=1,537

Spring 2023 (n=1,722
On the other hand, the availability of satellite

. o o Spring 2017 (n=1,073
offices has been rising every year, this time to
30.3%. Spring 2018 (n=1,250

Spring 2019 (n=1,278

For reference, 58.9% of all companies have . -
’ Satellite office  Spring 2020 (n=1,795
introduced at least a “Work-from-home policy” pring ( !

or a “Satellite office” (i.e., a place/policy for Spring 2021 (n=1,648
telework is available). Spring 2022 (n=1,537

Spring 2023 (n=1,722

130.3%:
(All respondents; MA; excerpt; recounted)
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Satellite office availability at 37.3% in Tokyo 23 Wards and steadily growing in regional cities

Figure 31 shows the trend of the availability of
a “Work-from-home policy” and a “Satellite
office” by office location from the Spring 2020
survey.

The availability of a satellite office reached
37.3% in the Tokyo 23 Wards at a
significantly larger growth rate than in other
cities. This is likely due to the concentration of
locations of satellite office services provided
by specialized operators in central Tokyo.

However, the availability rate has been
increasing every year in other cities,
suggesting a rise in need regardless of the
region.

Figure 31: Availability of Work-from-home Policy and Satellite Office — By Office Location

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Tokyo 23 Wards

Osaka City
Work-from-

home policy
Nagoya City

51.1%
60.5%

50.0% (n=1,057)
.7% (n=204)

42.0%

58.2%

48.0% (n=102)

36.6%

Fukuoka City

57.3%

1% (n=77)

Tokyo 23 Wards

19.7%
22.6%

30, 5%~ Spring 2020
— 737 (1=1,057)] oo

Osaka City

Satellite office |

Nagoya City

Spring 2021
4.5%@16 m Spring 2022
I G.8% (n=204) m Spring 2023
9.1%
7.7%

14.7% (n=102)

Fukuoka City

3.7%
11.0%

11.8%
E——15.5% (n=77)

(All respondents; MA; excerpt; recounted)
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Satellite office availability at 50%+ and growing every year among large companies

By number of employees, companies with
more employees tend to have higher
availability rates of both a work-from-home
policy and satellite offices (Figure 32).

Compared to previous surveys, the
availability of a work-from-home policy is
declining in small and medium-sized
companies (companies with less than 100
and 100-999 employees). It showed flat
growth from the Spring 2022 survey at large
companies (companies with 1,000 or more
employees). As shown in Figure 22, the
coming-to-office ratio is still relatively low at
large companies, with more than 80% of the
companies intending to continue adopting
hybrid work. Working from home is expected
to remain in high need.

The availability of satellite offices grew
significantly at large companies, by 12.4 pt
over the past year to 54.3%. It has also risen
steadily every year in small and medium-
sized companies with a large population,
indicating that the use of satellite offices has
been spreading regardless of company size.

Figure 32: Availability of Work-from-home Policy and Satellite Office— By Number of Employees

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

| 1 1 1 J

Work-from-

home policy

Less than 100

49.0%
63.9%

56.6%
4% (n=565)

69.6%
70.8%

63.4%

63.8% (n=293)

100-999

1,000 or more

Satellite office

Less than 100 o Spring 2020
21.8% !

24.3% (n=860) Spring 2021

15.8% m Spring 2022

100-999 1%52% 0 W Spring 2023

27.1% (n=565)

39.0%
38.7%
41.9%

1,000 or more
54.3% (n=293)

(All respondents; MA; excerpt; recounted)
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Steady rise in satellite office availability in all sectors

The availability of satellite offices has been increasing in all sectors (Figure 34).

The growth was especially large in the “Information and Communications” sector (up 11.0 pt) and the “Services, n.e.c.” sector (up 6.8 pt).

Figure 33: Availability of Work-from-home Policy — By Sector

0% 20%  40% 60% 80%

I 1 1 1 J

. 54.3%
Services, n.e.c. 48799 °
42.6% (n=352)
. 65.6%
Information and ) 8%30'1%
communications 57.1% (/?1=282)
. 51'5?1 2%
Manufacturing 53.0%
51.7% (n=269)
. Spring 2020
. 50.0%
Wholesale and retail trade 51.1% Spring 2021
9.8% (n=211)

W Spring 2022
51%08/?3‘% W Spring 2023
54.5%
49.6% (n=135)

Scientific research, professional

and technical services

Construction

Finance and insurance

(All respondents; MA; excerpt; recounted)

Figure 34: Availability of Satellite Office — By Sector

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

16.3%

18.1%

26.4%

33.2% (n=352) |
23.9%

24.9%
26.2%

37.2% (n=282) |

Services, n.e.c.

Information and

communications

19.6%
18.7%
27.2%

32.3% (n=269)

Manufacturing

13.3% Spring 2020

i 12.5%
Wholesale and retail trade 15_2%/0 . Spring 2021
o . " 6;0.9/0 (n=211) m Spring 2022
Scientific research, professional S0 m Spring 2023

26.1%
28.1% (n=135)
20.2%
23.3%
31.9%
35.0% (n=103)

and technical services

Construction

14.5%

i i 22.2%
Finance and insurance 27%%
29.3% (n=58)

(All respondents; MA; excerpt; recounted)
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3.2. Work styles and telework

33.0% of companies want to introduce a satellite office

Figure 35 shows the initiative concerning the Figure 35: Initiatives Concerning the Place or Policy for Telework Companies Want to Implement
place or policy for telework that companies
want to implement going forward (about 1 to 2
years from now), regardless of the current
situation.

0% 20% 40% 60%

| 1 1 J

56.3%

Work-from-home policy 42.7%

Compared to previous surveys, the work-
from-home policy (38.3%) dropped, while
satellite offices (33.0%) rose slightly. 20.1% Spring 2021 (n=1,648)
Satellite office 32.1%  m Spring 2022 (n=1,537)

33.0% | mSpring 2023 (n=1,722)

As telework becomes widespread and takes
root in companies, satellite offices appear to
be rising in presence as a means of the work
style.

(All respondents; MA; excerpt; recounted)
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Top current issue: “Not enough meeting rooms or private rooms for remote meetings”

Figure 36 shows the current issues
concerning work styles companies face. The
top reply was “None in particular; Don’t know”
(40.0%).

The most popular among individual issues
was “Not enough meeting rooms or private
rooms for remote meetings” (35.3%).

As shown in Figure 27, the most desired
flexible space was “Booth or private room for
remote meetings.” This indicates a situation
where conventional office functions alone are
no longer sufficient as companies transition to
a hybrid model, which combines coming to
the office and teleworking, resulting in an
increase in employees’ opportunities to
participate in remote meetings when they
come to the office.

On the other hand, the percentages of “Not
enough desks or space due to more people
returning to the office” (9.7%) and “Struggling
to have more employees return to the office”
(4.1%) remained in single digits.

Figure 36: Current Issues Concerning Work Styles

0% 20% 40% 60%

35.3%

Not enough meeting rooms or
private rooms for remote meetings

Difficult to allocate and distribute
places to work, incl. telework

Difficult to decide what to do with
coming-to-office ratio

Not enough desks or space due to more people
returning to the office

Struggling to have more employees
return to the office

Other

None in particular; Don't know 40.0%

(All respondents (n=1,722); MA)
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3.3. Current issues; evaluation compared to before the pandemic

Increase in percentage of employee performance improvement from before the pandemic

We asked companies to evaluate their
“Employee performance,” “Employee well-
being,” and “Personnel acquisition (new hiring,
turnover reduction)” compared to before the
pandemic. "Unchanged” was the majority
reply (Figure 37).

For “Employee performance” and “Employee
well-being,” “Improved*!” outweighed
“Declined*2.”

Figure 38 shows the results of companies’
evaluation of “Employee performance”
compared to previous surveys.

In the Spring 2023 survey, “Improved” was
17.3%, while “Declined” was 11.0%. The
percentage of “Improved” has been rising
every year, indicating a rise in evaluation.
This is likely to be related to the fact that
companies that introduced telework due to
the pandemic have improved the work
environment, and the new work style has
taken root.

*1 Sum of “Improved” and “Improved somewhat”
*2 Sum of “Declined” and “Declined somewhat”

Figure 37: Current Evaluation Compared to Before COVID-19 Pandemic

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
] 1 1 1 1 5 J
Employee performance 65.8% 9.2%ﬁ%
2.0%
Employee well-being 59.8% 10.9% ./o
Personnel acquisition 5.5%
(New hiring, turnover 60.4% 13.3% -o

reduction)

|I Improved m Improved somewhat|= Unchanged i Declined somewhat m Declined m Don't know
(All respondents (n=1,722))
Figure 38: Current “Employee Performance” Evaluation Compared to Before COVID-19 Pandemic

(Comparison over Time) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1.500 1 1 1 1 J
Autumn 2021 (n=1,503) 61.1% 6.6%
4%
Autumn 2022 (n=1,566) 62.7% 7.6%
8% \ 118%
Spring 2023 (n=1,722) 65.8% m 5.9%

|! Improved (significantly) m Improved somewhat | Unchanged
[ Declined somewhat H Declined (significantly)| B Don't know
(All respondents)
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3.3. Current issues; evaluation compared to before the pandemic

Office comfort, availability of place/policy to telework, and employee performance correlation

When comparing the evaluations in Figure 37 by the office comfort rating (Figure 28), the higher the comfort rating score, the larger the sum of “Improved” and the
smaller the sum of “Declined” for all three indicators (Figure 39). Similarly, when comparing the group with a place/policy for telework (Figure 30) and the group
without, the group with a place/policy for telework tended to have a larger sum of “Improved” for all three indicators (Figure 40).

These results imply that providing a workplace both at the main office and a telework location may positively correlate with the company’s outcome (the final desired
result).

Figure 39: Current Evaluation Compared to Before Pandemic

Figure 40: Current Evaluation Compared to Before Pandemic
— By Office Comfort Rating

— By Availability of Place/Policy for Telework

Office comfort assessment0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
1% ‘ : ‘ : 8% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1-2 points (n=265) 69.1% 11.7%] [3817% Place for telework - - - - - .
3 1.8%
Employee i - D 9 L% Available (n=1,014 62.2% 0.4% 0%
performance 3-4 points (n=1,090) 66.6% 0.4%| 8l 4% Employee vai (n=1,014) 2% o
) - 0.6% performance .1% 1.8%
5-6 points (n=330) ﬁ_ 61.5% (.0%N61 4% Not available (n=708) 70.9% 7-5% 2 2%
1-2 points (n=265 “ 59 [ 17.7% 419981 0% 70 24
Emplovee pomts (n=263) 1l 25:5% L% 0/ ’ Employee Available (n=1,014) E35% 1,09 8l 6%
weIFIJbe»ilng 3-4 points (n=1,090) % 62.4% 10.6% 61 3% wellbeing 1.4% 1.6%
o/, Not available (n=708) 68.9% 10.7%] 9%
5-6 points (n=330) XKLL 55.8% 6.19%85614%
Y Personnel Available (n=1,014) 59.3% 12,89 8] 1«
Personnel 1-2 points (n=265) “ 57.4% 17.0% [149%90513% acquisition =L S 8% b
acquisition 89 (New hiring, } 8%
(New hiring,  3-4 points (n=1,090) h 60.9% 14.695:098%81 7% turnover reduction) Not available (n=708) 62.0% 14.0% 6%
turnover o
reduction) 5-6 points (n=330) k 61.5% 7.3%3.! 9% M Improved M Improved somewhat Unchanged [J Declined somewhat [ Declined m Don't know

M Improved M@ Improved somewhat

Unchanged [ Declined somewhat [ Declined m Don't know

(All respondents; excerpt)

(All respondents)
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3.4. Values about the workplace

Safety/security-related features most required in building. Also new value standards.

When we asked companies the features they
preferred to have in the building for their main
office, the top replies were features related to
basic safety and security, such as “High
security performance” (58.5%), “Good
cleaning, sanitation, and maintenance of
building” (57.9%), and “High seismic capacity
(e.g., new standards, seismic
isolation/control)” (56.4%) (Figure 41).

Also, although the percentages were not high,
relatively new value standards such as
“Natural light” (36.2%), “Shared workplace
(e.g., shared office) within building” (16.4%),
“Smart technology (e.g., contactless)”
(13.1%), and “Environmental and/or wellness
certification” (9.8%) gained a certain degree
of support, suggesting that the values
required in office buildings are becoming
diversified.

Figure 41: Desired Features in the Building of the Main Office
0% 20% 40% 60%

58.5%
57.9%
56.4%

High security performance

Good cleaning, sanitation, and maintenance of building

High seismic capacity (e.g., new standards seismic isolation/control)
Network environment (Wi-Fi)

Adapts to BCP (Business Continuity Plan in case of a disaster)

Natural light

Rental meeting rooms

Ample amenities within/near building (e.g., restaurants, convenience facilities
Anti-infectious disease measures (e.g., antibacterial finishing, ventilation)
Abundance of green

Large space per floor

Relatively new building

Shared workplace (e.g., shared office) within building

Large building

Smart technology (e.q., contactless)

Environmental and/or wellness certification

"Fumnished office"*

Other

None in particular

(All respondents (n=1,722); MA)
*Furnished office: A type of leased office for which the lessor provides some interior fittings beforehand, such as for the
reception area and meeting rooms, enabling tenants to cut relocation costs
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3.4. Values about the workplace

Satellite office market expands: Which type do companies want their employees to use?

The spread of telework has resulted in a
greater significance of satellite offices as a
workplace option other than the home. As a
wider variety of satellite offices become
available with the rising momentum of the
market, which satellite office do companies’
office managers want their employees to
use?

We asked about their interest in using the
following five major types of satellite offices
after the end of the pandemic. The result is
on the next page.

@ Any
duration, any
location:
Project site

type

vV Has exclusive sections, suitable for system development or

fixed-term projects

v Can be located where it is convenient for the project, such as
where it is easy for project members to commute or near the

client

vV Has private rooms or meeting spaces suitable for working or

holding meetings with multiple persons

v Easy to work with people not only within the company but also

from outside the company

@ Close to home:
Intensive solo-
work type

v Walking / biking distance from employees’ homes, enabling commute
time reduction

Vv Has private rooms for one person suited for intensive work and where
phone calls and online meetings are also possible

Vv Has multifunctional copiers and lounge space, allowing employees to
engage in a full day of work

v Offers features supporting a better balance with employees’ private
lives, e.g., nursery services, locations within retail properties where
shopping can be done easily

@ Encounters
and stimulation:
City-center
collaboration
type

vV Located in areas with brand value or character, mainly in city
centers (e.g., IT companies in Shibuya, financial companies
in Marunouchi)

v Shared by people from various industries and professions,
offering opportunities for collaboration or innovation

vV Features open spaces with attention to comfort and design

v Also offers plenty of intangible services, such as food and
drink, events, and community-building opportunities

@ Efficient travel:
City-center
touchdown type

v Multiple offices provided in major city-center office areas

v Used mainly by sales representatives dropping in between client visits
or on days when they go directly to their clients and return home
directly, enabling a reduction of travel time

v Offers a choice of office location that suits the employee’s schedule of
the day and allows drop-in use even for a short time

vV Has private rooms and booths suited for individual work, as well as
soundproof booths for phone calls and online meetings

® Workation in St
countryside and WM
multi-location e

s,

residency type

LS/ NN

v Located in the lush countryside, enabling work-life balance

v Enables working close to home, as it allows users to work for
companies in urban centers while living in the countryside either
temporarily or for the long term

v Sometimes shared by multiple companies, offering opportunities
for cross-industry exchanges and exchanges with the local
community
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3.4. Values about the workplace

15-point rise in interest in “Project site type”

We asked companies to rate their interest in Figure 42: Interest in Using the Five Satellite Office Types
using each of the five types on a five-point
scale. For all types, more than 40% of the
| | |

companies replied that they either “Wantto TFota

— 0,
use (Already using)” or “Want to use @ Close to home: Autumn 2020 (n=1,798) H_ 54.7%
somenhal (Fiqure 42) intensive solowork ype  spring 2023 (n-1,722) | EEENSIN NSO 63.0%
In partlcular, @ Close to home: Intensive ) Autumn 2020 {n:1,?98] m 52.1%
solo-work type” (the sum of “Want to use @ Efficient travel:
(Already using)” and “Wantto use City-center touchdown type  Spring 2023 (n=1,722) m 62.8%
somewhat:” 63.0%) and “®@ Efficient travel:
City-center touchdown type' (62.8%) were  Any duraton and any At 2020 (1-1,708) ISRETRNINSOIVGMIN 41.4%
popular, interest in both growing by nearly 10 L .

location: Project site e : _
pt from the Autumn 2020 survey when the ) R Spring 2023 (n=1,722) m 56.7%
same question was asked. @ Encountersand Autumn 2020 (n=1,798) m 38.8%
; i stimulation: City-center

Al ypes Sa an Increase nnterest from the collsboration type | Spring 2023 (n-1.722) SN/ MINSSOGMI 44.8%
Autumn 2020 survey. In particular, “@ Any
duration and any location: Project site type” ® Workationin countryside Autumn 2020 {n=1,798) m 40.7%
rose significantly by 15.3 pt, indicating an

and multi-location residency l
increase in demand. “® Workation in type Spring 2023 (n=1,722) E_ 48.9%

countryside and multi-location residency type”
also rose by 8.2 pt. m Want to use (Already using) m Want to use somewhat
(All respondents)
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